W:\T\TycoSafetyProducts_BVC\2372UC7\AMB-9010  Controller Test Report_11-30-06 FCC-IC.doc
Page 1 of 18
TYCO SAFETY PRODUCTS
SENSORMATIC
EMC TEST PLAN and REPORT
Model: AMB9010 Controller
Standards Tested
47 CFR, Part 15

Page 3 of 18
1 Description and Characteristics of Equipment Under Test (EUT).
TYPE DESIGNATION
(See Note 1)
The type designation may be either a single alphanumeric code or an alphanumeric/code divided into
two parts.
TYPE DESIGNATION AS A SINGLE ALPHANUMERIC CODE:
     | A | M | B | 9 | 0 | 1 | 0 |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |
OR
TYPE DESIGNATION IN TWO PARTS:
 1. EQUIPMENT SERIES No. (See Note 2)
     |   |   |   |  |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |
 2. EQUIPMENT SPECIFIC No. (See Note 3)
     |   |   |   |   |  |  |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |
Note 1: This is the manufacturer’s numeric or alphanumeric code or name that is specific to a particular
equipment. It may contain information in coded form on the characteristics of the equipment e.g.
frequency, power. The manufacturer is free to choose the form of the type designation.
Note 2: This is the number, code or trade name used by the manufacturer to describe a series or “family”
of equipment of substantially the same mechanical and electrical construction which will include a
number of related equipments. This number is often referred to as the “model no.”
Note 3: This is the manufacturer’s identification number given to a specific equipment in the series or
“family” of equipments. It is often referred to as the “identification number”.
W:\T\TycoSafetyProducts_BVC\2372UC7\AMB-9010  Controller Test Report_11-30-06 FCC-IC.doc
Page 4 of 18
1.1 CONSTRUCTION OF EQUIPMENT
[   ] Single unit (See Note 4)
[ X ] Multiple units
If multiple units describe each one clearly:
Unit Product Code Part Number
Controller AMB9010
Antenna/s AMB5182, AMB5278
AC-DC Converter Various suppliers
Note 4: “UNIT” means a physically separate item of the equipment. The equipment under test may
consist of two separate units. In this case additional sheets covering the transmitter and receiver
characteristics for both units would be required, if unit 1 and unit 2 are covered by the same TYPE
DESIGNATION.
1.1.1 Block Diagram of System to be Tested
Ault AC-DC
Converter
AMB9010
Controller
5278 Ant coil
or
5182 Ant coil
C
Laptop
Configurator
FRS232
Smart
Alarm
D RS485
E
On/Off
Switch
G
PSC 8200
Scanner
Or
NCR
B A
 H
W:\T\TycoSafetyProducts_BVC\2372UC7\AMB-9010  Controller Test Report_11-30-06 FCC-IC.doc
Page 5 of 18
W:\T\TycoSafetyProducts_BVC\2372UC7\AMB-9010  Controller Test Report_11-30-06 FCC-IC.doc
Page 6 of 18
1.2 LIST OF PORTS
Ident Function * Classif.
** Max Cable
Length
Test
Length Cable Type
A AC Mains ac power > 1m but ≤ 3 m
1.83m;
.3m
3 conductor
unshielded
B
Power Supply
Secondary dc power > 1m but ≤ 3 m 2.1m
2 conductor